No. 741, A.]

[Published June 6, 1941.

CHAPTER 209.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum therein named to Arthur M. Johnson for damages sustained by him as a result of an injury suffered while in the employ of the grain and warehouse commission.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the appropriation made by Section 20.52 of the statutes to Arthur M. Johnson of Poplar, Wisconsin, the sum of \$1,500 for damages sustained by him as a result of an injury to his person while in the employ of the grain and warehouse commission, which required the amputation of his right arm at the shoulder; said amount including reimbursement for medical, hospital and nursing expenses. Acceptance of this appropriation shall operate as a full and complete release of the state of all claims on the part of Arthur M. Johnson on account of his said damage and injury.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 3, 1941.

No. 848, A.]

[Published June 6, 1941.

CHAPTER 210.

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 20.60 (28) and to repeal 94.81 to 94.89 of the statutes, relating to potato grading and inspecting and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (28) of section 20.60 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

(20.60) (28) VOLUNTARY POTATO INSPECTION. All moneys received for or on account of inspecting potatoes voluntarily submitted to the department of agriculture for inspection shall be deposited in the general fund and are reappropriated therefrom to the department of agriculture as a

nonlapsible appropriation to be used for carrying out its functions in and about the making of such inspections.

SECTION 2. Sections 94.81 to 94.89 of the statutes are repealed.

Approved June 3, 1941.

No. 849, A.]

[Published June 6, 1941.

CHAPTER 211.

AN ACT to amend 20.31 (2) of the statutes, relating to county normal schools and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Subsection (2) of section 20.31 of the statutes is amended to read:

(20.31) (2) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, \$285,000 for county normals and joint county normal schools, organized, equipped and maintained pursuant to sections 41.36 to 41.46, to be distributed as provided in section 41.44.

Approved June 3, 1941.

No. 547, A.]

[Published June 6, 1941.

CHAPTER 212.

AN ACT to amend 94.08 (2) of the statutes, relating to state aid to county fairs.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Subsection (2) of section 94.08 of the statutes is amended to read:

(94.08) (2) After July 1, 1925, state aid shall be paid to only such counties as conduct fairs, and to but one society, board, or association in any county which does not conduct a fair, such society, board, or association to be designated by the county board of such county, except that societies, boards, or associations in counties having a population of 10,000 or more according to the last federal census, which have received aid here-